
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

OAKLAND UNIFIED � ,,;. 

� 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 18-0771 

Introduction Date 5/23/18

Enactment Number     18-0856
Enactment Date          5/23/18  er 

Memo 

� "-
• 0 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 
w "' 
0 • 
i
.r-

':',,..., 

o,.)"3 1S'l"' 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. _,1_­

Bay Area Community Resources 

Community Schools. Thriving Students 

_O=-a=k=-la::..;.n:..::d.:..:.T:..::e�c:..:.:hn..::.ic.:..:a::.:..l .:...cHc..sig..:..;h:..::S:..::c.:..:.ho=-o::..:.I _________ ____ (site/ department)

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Bay Area Community Resources • Services to be
primarily provided to Oakland Technical High School for 
the period of 1110112017 through -"0=6/-=-30

::::.:./...:..;18=------

Academy directors have been clear that district case manager positions do not allow the kind of flexibility they 
need in student supports within the academies. They designed this position to work in tandem with teacher 
teams, to be aware of the academic work of the students in the pathway, to target interventions in collaboration 
with the teacher team, and to provide work-based learning supports to all students in the academy. Teachers are 
clear that students take advantage of opportunities to a much greater extent when these opportunities are 
presented by people other than the teachers themselves, especially when students have trusted relationships 
with these individuals and when there is time to support the individual students in navigating applications, parent 
contacts, transportation, and personal concerns that those opportunities my bring up. Teachers feel this position 
can alone remove many of the barriers our most struggling students face in gaining access to the resources that 
may be the most impactful for them. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract between the District and Bay Area 
Community Resources (BACR), San Rafael, CA, for the latter to provide services to on-board and pay four (4) Student Support 
Specialists at Oakland Technical High School; direct supervision will be provided by the Pathway Director and from the staff member 
(TSA) overseeing our Coordination of Services Team; Specialists will offer academic mentoring support to pathway students 
identified by pathway teachers in the form of tutoring, study skills, organizational support, and motivational support; provide a channel 
of information flow and support to students least likely to engage summer programs, after school programs, tutoring supports, 
enrichment activities; support the pathways in all work-based learning and college outreach including scheduling field trips, 
supporting students in accessing internships and job shadows. and scheduling guest speakers; !he positions were created for the 
lime period of July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018 when BACR will maintain and !rack timesheets and provide the stipend and 
benefits for the period of November 1, 2017 !hrough June 29, 2018, in !he amount of $53,532.00, increasing !he contract from 
S150,000.00 lo an amount not to exceed $203,532.00 . All other terms and conditions of the contract remain in full force and effect. 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1_ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Bay Area Community Resources • Services to be 
primarily provided to Oakland Technical High School for 
the period of 1110112017 through -=-0=6/-=-30

::::.:./...:..;18=------

Funding resource name (please spell out) ..:.M.:..:.e::.:a:::.:s::=u:.:.cre::....:..;N:..._ ___________ _ 
_______________ not to exceed $203,532.00

• Contract Amendment
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

AMENDMENT NO. 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 
Bayarea Community Resources 

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on 11/1/2017 
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

--------

1. Services: [LI The scope of work is unchanged. [El The scope of work has changed. 
If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials. products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

ID Revised scope of work attached. OR !ill The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 
We are adding another Student Support Specialist. Bay Area Community Resources will on-board 
and pay for another Student Support Specialist under the BACR umbrella. 
School will provide direct supervision of Student Support Specialists. 

Oakland Technical High 
This supervision will come from 

the pathway director for each pathway and from the staff member (TSA) overseeing our Coordination 
of Services Team. 

2. Terms (duration); !El The term of the contract is unchanged. ID The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is 06/29/2018 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. [!] The contract price has changed. 
If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

� Increase of$ 53,532.00 to original contract amount 
ID Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Two hundred three thousand five hundred thirt� two dollars (_$203,532.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

� There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [LI This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee.

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

[D President, Board of Education Date 
ID Superintendent 
U!] Chief or Deputy Chief 

Secretary, Board of Education Date 

Rev. 6/6/16 I Contract No. R0183174 I P.O. No. P1805202 

18-0771
5/23/18
18-0856
5/23/18 er

5/24/18

5/24/18

x

edgar.rakestraw
Aimee Eng

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell






























